

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

CARLOS ALBERTO BRINGAS-RODRIGUEZ,
AKA Patricio Iron-Rodriguez,
Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON A PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES' *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR
REHEARING *EN BANC***

ALICE FARMER
UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-5191
(202) 296-5660 (fax)

ANA C. REYES
Counsel of Record
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
(202) 434-5029 (fax)
areyes@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE <i>1951 CONVENTION</i> AND ITS <i>1967 PROTOCOL</i> RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES.	6
II. UNHCR’S AUTHORITATIVE GUIDANCE ADDRESSES REFUGEE CLAIMS BROUGHT BY LGBTI INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING EVIDENCE OF IMPROVING COUNTRY CONDITIONS.	7
A. The <i>Handbook</i> and <i>Sexual Orientation Guidelines</i> Recognize that LGBTI Individuals Are Entitled to Protection Under the <i>1951 Convention</i> and its <i>1967 Protocol</i>	7
B. The <i>Sexual Orientation Guidelines</i> Make Clear that Evidence of Improved Country Conditions for LGBTI Individuals Does Not Suffice To Reject an Asylum Claim.	10
III. UNHCR HAS NOT TAKEN THE POSITION THAT LGBTI INDIVIDUALS FLEEING MEXICO FAIL TO MEET THE REFUGEE DEFINITION.....	13
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 800 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Cordoba v. Holder</i> , 726 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999)	7
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Madrigal v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486 (B.I.A. 1996).....	8
<i>Mohammed v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>N-A-M v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>R.R.D. v. Holder</i> , 746 F.3d 807 (7th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Vitug v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4, 12

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2006)	3, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1158 (2006).....	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 96-781 (1980).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979).....	6, 7

Real ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Title I, 119 Stat. 231	10
Refugee Act of 1980, 94 Stat. 102.....	7, 10
S. Exec. Rep. No. 14, 90th Cong., 2d Sess., 4 (1968).....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Brazil Declaration and Plan of Action</i> , Dec. 3, 2014 < http://tinyurl.com/BrazilDeclaration >	18
<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137	<i>passim</i>
<i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>passim</i>
<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on extrajudicial, summary or arbitrary executions, Christof Heyns, Addendum: Mission to Mexico</i> , U.N. Doc. HRC/26/36/Add.1 (Apr. 28, 2014)	17, 18
Statute of the Office of the UNHCR, U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(v) (Dec. 14, 1950).....	1
Submission by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees for the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights' Compilation Report—Universal Periodic Review: Mexico (2012) < http://www.refworld.org/pdfid/513d90c52.pdf >	15
UNHCR <i>Guidelines on International Protection: Gender- Related Persecution within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (May 7, 2002)	13
UNHCR <i>Guidelines on International Protection No. 9: Claims to Refugee Status based on Sexual Orientation and/or Gender Identity within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/12/09 (Oct. 23, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

UNHCR *Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status*, U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/REV.1 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992; reissued Dec. 2011).....*passim*

UNHCR, *UNHCR Hails Mexico as New Refugee Law Comes into Force* (Jan. 28, 2011) <<http://www.unhcr.org/4d42e6ad6.html>>14

UNHCR, *Women on the Run: First-Hand Accounts of Refugees Fleeing El Salvador, Guatemala, Honduras and Mexico* (2015) <<http://www.unhcr.org/5630f24c6.html>>14

United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, *Discrimination & Violence Against Individuals Based on Their Sexual Orientation & Gender Identity*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/29/23 (May 4, 2015).....15, 17
